	U.S. PTO		04-16-2007
Fc7m PTO-1895 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	11/730662 04/03/2007		RCE k Offici
	RECORDATION FORM		103395524
	PATENTS	ONL	Y
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and	Trademark Office: Please re	ecord the att	ached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2.	Name an	d address of receiving party(les)
Thomas J. Cunningham	N	lame: <u>TC N</u>	IOTIONS, INC.
	l Ir	nternal Ad	dress:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) a 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution		troot Add	ess: 915 Journal Avenue
Execution Date(s) April 3, 2007			ess. 915 Journal Avenue
	Merger		·····
		ity: Lexing	on
	Change of Name		
Joint Research Agreement		tate: <u>KY</u>	
		ountry: US	Zip:40508
Executive Order 9424, Confirma			
Other Other Application or patent number(s			me(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Mo being filed together with a new application.
	Additional numbers attach	ned? [_] Ye	95 🔲 No
5. Name and address to whom co concerning document should be	-	Total nu	mber of applications and patents
Name:Welsh & Flaxman LLC		Total for	
Internal Address:			e (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u> ized to be charged by credit card
			ized to be charged by credit card
Street Address: 2000 Duke Street, Suite		Enclos	
Calcernal Cost. 2000 Dake Sileer, Suite	F		equired (government interest not affecting title)
Cibe Alexandria			t Information
City: <u>Alexandria</u>			
State: <u>VA</u> Zip:		•	Card Last / Numbers 1011
	22314	•	Card Last 4 Numbers <u>1011</u> Expiration Date <u>01/09</u>
Phone Number: 703 920 1122		a. Credit	Expiration Date 01/09
Phone Number: <u>703 920 1122</u> Fax Number: <u>703 920 3399</u>		a. Credit b. Depo	Expiration Date <u>01/09</u>
		a. Credit b. Depo	Expiration Date <u>01/09</u> sit Account Number prize 64/bie2660a67ENDIE1 86888862 11738662
Fax Number: 703 920 3399		a. Credit b. Depo	Expiration Date <u>01/09</u> sit Account Number prize 04/04/04/01/06 67/ENDIE1 00000062 11730662 01 FC:00E1 10.00
Fax Number: <u>703 920 3399</u> Email Address:		a. Credit b. Depo	Expiration Date <u>01/09</u> sit Account Number prize 64/046760267500 81 FC:0001 40.99 40.2020
Fax Number: 703 920 3399 Email Address: 9. Signature: Howard N.	22314 Signatyre	a. Credit b. Depo	Expiration Date <u>01/09</u> sit Account Number

٠

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or malled to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

> PATENT REEL: 019186 FRAME: 0134

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Thomas Cunningham, having a mailing address of 915 Journal Avenue, Lexington, KY 40508, have invented certain new and useful improvements in a EXERCISE APPARATUS for which an application for Letters Patents is being filed herewith; identified by Attorney Docket No. CUN-001; and

WHEREAS, TC MOTIONS, INC., a Kentucky corporation, having a mailing address of 915 Journal Avenue, Lexington, KY 40508, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, from said Thomas Cunningham hereinafter referred to as Assignor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, Assignor hereby does sell, assign, and transfer unto said Assignee, the full and exclusive right to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Patent and Trademark Office officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to issue and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said Assignee as Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behalf of said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and as entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

Further, Assignor agrees that he will communicate to said Assignee or to its representatives any facts known to him respecting said invention and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal, and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all said Letters Patent to be issued to said Assignee, make rightful oaths, and; generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors, and assigns to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.

Page 1 of 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal this 3 day of Ale: (______, 2007.

۲ Thomas Cunningham

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 019186 FRAME: 0136

RECORDED: 04/03/2007

T